COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

CLYDE P. LUTTRELL, ET AL) COMPLAINANT) VS.) PULASKI COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 2) RESPONDENT)

ORDER

On September 13, 1990, Clyde P. Luttrell and 12 other named individuals filed a complaint with the Commission against the Pulaski County Water District No. 2 ("Pulaski No. 2".) The complaint was signed by each of the named individuals, who collectively refer to themselves as the Association of Concerned Citizens ("Association".) The complaint further designates one of the complainants, Clyde P. Luttrell, as chairman of the Association and requests that he be recognized as their spokesperson.

On September 28, 1990, Pulaski No. 2 filed its answer to the complaint. In its answer, Pulaski No. 2 objected to Clyde P. Luttrell being recognized to represent the interests of other parties, as it constituted the unauthorized practice of law.

Any person or entity except a corporation may be a party to a complaint proceeding before the Commission without representation by an attorney. When an unincorporated group of citizens requests intervention in Commission proceedings, it is common practice for the Commission to appoint one member of the group as spokesperson in order to facilitate the service of pleadings, documents, and Orders. This procedure eliminates unnecessary duplication of effort and results in administrative efficiency.

The Commission finds that the complaint properly designates Mr. Luttrell as the Association's spokesperson, not its legal representative. As spokesperson, Mr. Luttrell should be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Clyde P. Luttrell is hereby appointed spokesperson for the Association in this proceeding.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 2nd day of November, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST: